

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GAIL ATWATER, ET AL., PETITIONERS

v.

CITY OF LAGO VISTA, ET AL.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

SETH P. WAXMAN
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON
Assistant Attorney General

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

PATRICIA A. MILLETT
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS M. GANNON
*Attorney
Department of Justice
Washington, D. C. 20530-0001
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statement	2
Summary of argument	5
Argument	6
I. Warrantless misdemeanor arrests based on probable cause are reasonable under the Fourth Amendment regardless of whether the offense constitutes a “breach of the peace”	8
A. No source of law supports imposing on the Fourth Amendment a “breach of the peace” requirement for misdemeanor arrests	8
B. Constitutionalizing restrictions on probable cause-based arrests that rest on the common law distinction between felonies and misdemeanors would be unworkable	15
II. The Fourth Amendment permits arrests based on probable cause for offenses, including traffic offenses, that are not punishable by incarceration	18
A. Fines have long been an important means of enforcing the criminal law	19
B. The Fourth Amendment permits seizures for offenses punishable only by fine	21
C. A distinction in arrest authority based on punishment poses enforcement difficulties	25
D. Legislatures have prevented and can continue to prevent arbitrary law enforcement	28
Conclusion	30
Appendix A	1a
Appendix B	1b
Appendix C	1c

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Bearden v. Georgia</i> , 461 U.S. 660 (1983)	20
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	24
<i>Berkemer v. McCarty</i> , 468 U.S. 420 (1984)	18, 30
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	7
<i>Burroughs v. Eastman</i> , 59 N.W. 817 (Mich. 1894)	9
<i>Carroll v. United States</i> , 267 U.S. 132 (1925)	8, 10, 16, 25
<i>City of Akron v. Mingo</i> , 160 N.E. 2d 225 (Ohio 1959)	14
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	13
<i>Conrad v. Lengel</i> , 144 N.E. 278 (Ohio 1924)	9
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 582 (1946)	10
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	7, 27-28
<i>Ehrlich v. Guiliani</i> , 910 F.2d 220 (4th Cir. 1990)	24
<i>Fisher v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 690 F.2d 1133 (4th Cir. 1982)	10
<i>Gerstein v. Pugh</i> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	6, 23
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973)	21
<i>Hammer v. Gross</i> , 932 F.2d 842 (9th Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 980 (1991)	16
<i>Higbee v. City of San Diego</i> , 911 F.2d 377 (9th Cir. 1990)	10, 24
<i>John Bad Elk v. United States</i> , 177 U.S. 529 (1900)	10
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10 (1948)	10
<i>Knowles v. Iowa</i> , 525 U.S. 113 (1998)	26
<i>Kurtz v. Moffitt</i> , 115 U.S. 487 (1885)	10, 15
<i>Lerwill v. Joslin</i> , 712 F.2d 435 (10th Cir. 1983)	24
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 322 (1996)	19
<i>Michigan v. DeFillippo</i> , 443 U.S. 31 (1979)	21
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981)	24
<i>New York v. Class</i> , 475 U.S. 106 (1986)	26
<i>Oleson v. Pincock</i> , 251 P. 23 (Utah 1926)	9

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	6, 10, 13, 15
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977)	21
<i>People v. Controller</i> , 18 Mich. 445 (1869)	19
<i>Rawlings v. Kentucky</i> , 448 U.S. 98 (1980)	27
<i>Robbins v. California</i> , 453 U.S. 420 (1981)	22
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	23
<i>South Dakota v. Opperman</i> , 428 U.S. 364 (1976)	26
<i>Staker v. United States</i> , 5 F.2d 312 (6th Cir. 1925)	10
<i>State ex rel. Thompson v. Reichman</i> , 188 S.W. 225, reh'g denied, 188 S.W. 597 (Tenn. 1916)	14, 24
<i>Street v. Surdyka</i> , 492 F.2d 368 (4th Cir. 1974)	10
<i>Tate v. Short</i> , 401 U.S. 395 (1971)	20
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	12-13, 16, 21
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972)	14
<i>United States v. Martinez-Fuerte</i> , 428 U.S. 543 (1976)	26
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973)	21
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 456 U.S. 798 (1982)	22
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675 (1985)	30
<i>United States v. Trigg</i> , 878 F.2d 1037 (7th Cir. 1989)	10
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 423 U.S. 411 (1976)	10, 11, 13, 22
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S.294 (1967)	13
<i>Wayne County v. City of Detroit</i> , 17 Mich. 390 (1868)	19
<i>Welsh v. Wisconsin</i> , 466 U.S. 740 (1984)	9, 10, 19, 21, 22, 25
<i>White v. Kent</i> , 11 Ohio St. 550 (1860)	9
<i>Whren v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 806 (1996)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 207 U.S. 425 (1908)	14
<i>Wilson v. Arkansas</i> , 514 U.S. 927 (1995)	12-13, 21
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	21

VI

Constitution, statutes and regulations:	Page
U.S. Const.:	
Art. I	15
§ 6	5, 14
Amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
Amend. V	3
Amend. XIV (Equal Protection Clause)	6, 29
14 U.S.C. 84	19
15 U.S.C. 1338	19
16 U.S.C. 422d	19
16 U.S.C. 423f	19
16 U.S.C. 460l-6a(e)	1, 11
16 U.S.C. 668b(a)	11
16 U.S.C. 668dd(g) (Supp. IV 1998)	11
16 U.S.C. 670j(b)(1)	11
16 U.S.C. 690e(a)	11
16 U.S.C. 706	11
16 U.S.C. 727(a)	11
16 U.S.C. 742j-1(d)	11
16 U.S.C. 831c-3(b)(2)(A)	11
16 U.S.C. 916g	11
16 U.S.C. 959(d)(1)	11
16 U.S.C. 971f(a)(2)	11
16 U.S.C. 972g(d)	11
16 U.S.C. 1172(d)	11
16 U.S.C. 1338(b)	11
16 U.S.C. 1377(d)(1)	11
16 U.S.C. 1540(e)(3)	11
16 U.S.C. 3375(b)	11
16 U.S.C. 5506(c)(1)(A) (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	11
18 U.S.C. 243	19
18 U.S.C. 244	19
18 U.S.C. 333	18
18 U.S.C. 475	19
18 U.S.C. 489	19
18 U.S.C. 495	18
18 U.S.C. 510 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	17, 18

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 3052	1, 11
18 U.S.C. 3053	1, 11
18 U.S.C. 3056(e)(1)(C)	11
18 U.S.C. 3061(a)(2)	11
18 U.S.C. 3063(a)(3)	11
18 U.S.C. 3571(b)(7)	2
19 U.S.C. 1589a(3)	11
21 U.S.C. 372(e)(4)	11
21 U.S.C. 841 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	17
21 U.S.C. 842 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	17
21 U.S.C. 844 (1994 & Supp. IV 1998)	17
21 U.S.C. 878(a)(3)	11
22 U.S.C. 1978(f)(4)(A).....	11
25 U.S.C. 2803(3)(A)	11
28 U.S.C. 566(d)	11
33 U.S.C. 446	11
33 U.S.C. 452	11
33 U.S.C. 1321(m)(1)(B)	11
42 U.S.C. 1983	3, 27
50 U.S.C. App. 2411(a).....	11
Ala. Code (1995 & Supp. 1999):	
§ 15-10-3(a)(1)	12
§ 32-5A-191(b)	25
Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 13-3883(a)(2) (West Supp. 1999)	
	12
65 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. § 5/1-2-1 (West 1996)	
	20
625 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. §§ 5/6-800 <i>et seq.</i>	
(Nonresident Violator Compact of 1977) (West 1993)	
	30
N.J. Stat. Ann. (West 1995):	
§ 2C:1-4	17
§ 2C:1-5	17
Tex. Transp. Code Ann. (West 1999 & Supp. 2000):	
§§ 543.003-543.005	2
§ 545.413(a)	2
§ 543.413(b)	2

VIII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
Va. Code (Michie 1996):	
§ 18.2-266.1(B)	25
§ 18.2-270 (Supp. 1999)	25
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 346.65(2)(a) (West 1999)	25
36 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 1:	
Section 1.3(a)	2
Pt. 4:	
Section 4.15	2, 28
Miscellaneous:	
4 W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (1769)	9, 24
<i>Halsbury's Laws of England</i> : (1st ed. 1909)	8
Vol. 9 (1st ed. 1909)	8
Vol. 10 (3d ed. 1955)	8-9, 10
10 <i>Halsbury's Laws of England</i> (3d ed. 1955)	9, 10
2 W. Hawkins, <i>A Treatise of Pleas of the Crown</i> (1795)	9
Institute for Law and Justice, <i>Domestic Violence: A Review of State Legislation Defining Police & Prosecution Duties and Powers</i> (Mar. 1998)	17
Institute for Law and Justice, <i>State Stalking Legislation: A Status Report—1997</i> (Mar. 1998)	17
W. LaFave, <i>Arrest: The Decision to Take a Suspect into Custody</i> (1965)	24
3 W. LaFave, <i>Search and Seizure</i> (3d ed. 1996)	10, 12
<i>Model Code of Prearrest Procedure</i> (1975)	12
National Highway Traffic Safety Admin., <i>Standard Enforcement Saves Lives: The Case for Strong Seat Belt Laws</i> (1999)	28
W. Schroeder, <i>Warrantless Misdemeanor Arrests and the Fourth Amendment</i> , 58 Mo. L. Rev. 771 (1993)	12

IX

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
J. Stephen, <i>A History of the Criminal Law of England</i> (1883):	
Vol. 1	15, 16
Vol. 2	16
Vol. 3	19
J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Carolina Academic Press 1987)	14
U.S. Bureau of Justice Statistics:	
<i>Offenders Returning to Federal Prison, 1986-97</i> (Sept. 2000)	20
<i>Prison Statistics</i> (1999)	20
<i>Survey of State Prison Inmates</i> (1991)	20
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Bureau of Justice Assistance, <i>Regional Seminar Series on Developing and Implementing Antistalking Codes</i> (June 1996)	16-17
U.S. Dep't of Justice, Office of Justice Programs, <i>Stalking and Domestic Violence: The Third Annual Report to Congress Under the Violence Against Women Act</i> (July 1998)	16-17
U.S. Marshal's Office, <i>Code of Professional Respon- sibility: Standards of Conduct</i> (May 17, 1999) (http://156.9.230.3/prt/policy/directive/web/99-18.htm) ..	29
U.S. Gen. Acct. Ofc.:	
<i>Federal Law Enforcement: Investigative Authority and Personnel at 13 Agencies</i> (GAO/GGD-96-154, Sept. 1996)	11
<i>Federal Law Enforcement: Investigative Authority and Personnel at 32 Organizations</i> (GAO/GGD-97-93, Sept. 1996)	11
H. Voorhees, <i>The Law of Arrest in Civil and Criminal Actions</i> (1904)	12, 13, 15, 18
H. Wilgus, <i>Arrest Without A Warrant</i> , 22 Mich. L. Rev. 541 (1923-1924)	<i>passim</i>
